

No. 03-724

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Empagran, S.A., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS RALF  
MICHAELS, HANNAH BUXBAUM and HORATIA  
MUIR WATT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Arthur R. Miller  
1545 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 01238  
Telephone: 617-495-4111

March 15, 2004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT ADDRESS INTERNATIONAL LAW RELEVANT TO BOTH THE NARROW VIEW OF THE FTAIA ADVOCATED BY PETITIONERS AND THE BROAD VIEW ADVOCATED BY RESPONDENTS. ITS JURISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS IS THEREFORE INCOMPLETE. .... | 3           |
| A. Determining a court’s jurisdiction to regulate worldwide cartels requires a two-step analysis. ....   | 3           |
| B. This two-step analysis is consistent with existing U.S. caselaw and necessary for the effective regulation of global cartels.....   | 4           |
| C. Such a two-step test appears to be consistent with congressional intent as reflected in the legislative history of the FTAIA.....   | 8           |
| D. Neither the narrow interpretation of the FTAIA advocated by petitioners nor the broad interpretation endorsed by the court below fully incorporates both steps of the   |             |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
|      | jurisdictional analysis required by international law. ....  | 8  |
| II.  | U.S. REGULATION OF THE ACTIVITY OF THE VITAMINS CARTEL, THROUGH PRIVATE ACTIONS BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WHO SUFFERED INJURIES OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES, RESTS ON A JURISDICTIONAL BASIS RECOGNIZED BY INTERNATIONAL LAW. .... | 9  |
|      | A. A State Has Jurisdiction to Regulate Conduct That Has Effects On Its Territory.....   | 9  |
|      | B. The Relevant Activity Is the Agreement to Fix Prices, Not the Individual Market Transactions. ....  | 11 |
|      | C. Because Jurisdiction Based on Effects is Jurisdiction to Regulate Conduct, the Place of a Specific Injury is Not Relevant for the Effects Doctrine.....   | 13 |
|      | D. Regulation only with regard to injuries suffered in the United States can lead to underregulation, which is not required by international law. ....   | 14 |
| III. | EVEN WHEN THE EFFECTS OF A GLOBAL CARTEL ON U.S. MARKETS CREATE A JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR REGULATION, INTERNATIONAL LAW MAY RESTRAIN THE EXERCISE OF THAT JURISDICTION WITH REGARD TO INJURIES SUFFERED ABROAD.....         | 17 |
|      | A. Certain Factors may require the court to exercise jurisdictional restraint. ....  | 17 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| B. | When no conflict with the regulatory policies of the market country exists, international law does not require the United States to restrain its jurisdiction with regard to injuries suffered in that country. Indeed, positive comity may favor the exercise of jurisdiction in such cases..... | 20 |
| C. | Jurisdiction in the United States should be restrained when another country’s regulatory interests are stronger and would be impaired by the application of U.S. law...   | 23 |
| 1. | Exercise of jurisdiction with respect to injuries suffered on foreign markets, especially against corporations from those markets, can lead to conflicts with foreign countries.....  | 23 |
| 2. | When such a conflict occurs, courts may exercise jurisdiction only if the U.S. interests are stronger than those of other countries.....  | 25 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES CASES

|   | <b>Page</b>    |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> ,<br>519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) .....  | 13             |
| <i>CSR Limited v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>146 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2001) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Capital Currency Exch., N.V. v. Nat’l Westminster Bank<br/>plc</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998) .....   | 5              |
| <i>In re Copper Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>117 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Wis. 2000) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001) <i>cert. denied, sub<br/>nom. Statoil ASA v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 534 U.S.<br>1127 (2002)..... | 11, 14, 20     |
| <i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> ,<br>315 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....  | 8, 11, 12, 14  |
| <i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 794 (1993).....   | 5, 6, 7, 9, 20 |
| <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> ,<br>159 U.S. 113 (1895).....  | 5              |
| <i>Howe v. Goldcorp Investments Ltd.</i> ,<br>946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991).....   | 5              |
| <i>Kruman v. Christie's</i> ,<br>284 F.3d 384 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....   | 11             |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> ,<br>595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979) .....   | 4            |
| <i>Metro Indus., Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> ,<br>82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996) .....  | 5            |
| <i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> ,<br>127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br><i>sub nom. Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 123 S. Ct.<br>2605 (2003)..... | 19           |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....   | 4            |
| <i>Pfizer Inc. v. Gov't of India</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 308 (1978).....   | 8, 14        |
| <i>Schwartz v. Visa International Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 822404-4, 2003 WL 1870370 (Cal. Super. Ct.<br>Apr. 7, 2003).....  | 26           |
| <i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 280 (1952).....  | 20           |
| <i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am.</i> ,<br>549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976) .....  | 4, 8, 18, 19 |
| <i>Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. New Zealand Dairy Bd.</i> ,<br>954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....   | 5            |
| <i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>131 F. Supp. 2d 1003, 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2001),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 533 (2003).....  | 19           |
| <i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003) .....  | 7            |

## FOREIGN CASES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Cases 89/85, 104/85, 114/85, 116-117/85 & 125-129/85,<br><i>A. Ahlström OY v. E.C. Commission</i> , [1988]<br>E.C.R. 5193.....  | 12 |
| Commission Decision of 10 July 1986 relating to a<br>proceeding under Article 85 (now 81) of the EEC<br>Treaty (IV/31.371 - Roofing felt), 1986 O.J.<br>L/232/15, ¶ 86, upheld on appeal: Case 246/86,<br><i>SC Belasco and others v. Commission</i> [1989]<br>E.C.R. 2117..... | 12 |
| Commission Decision of 21 November 2001 (Case<br>COMP/E-1/37.512 <i>Vitamins</i> ), 2003 O.J. L 6/1.....  | 17 |
| High Court of Justice, Queens Bench Division, 6 May<br>2003, <i>Provimi et al. v. Aventis S.A. et al.</i> , 2003<br>EWHC 961 (Comm), [2003] 2 All E.R. (Comm)<br>683 .....  | 23 |
| <i>In re Westinghouse Elec. Corp., Uranium Contracts<br/>Litig.</i> ,<br>1978 1 All E.R. 434 (H.L. 1977) .....  | 10 |

## UNITED STATES AGREEMENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Agreement Between the Government of the United States<br>of America and the Commission of the European<br>Communities Regarding the Application of Their<br>Competition Laws, Sept. 23, 1991, 30 I.L.M.<br>1491, Art. 6 ..... | 19 |
|---|----|

## FOREIGN STATUTES & TREATIES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Article 6(1) of the Brussels Regulation on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments (2001 O.J. L 12/1).....   | 23    |
| Council Regulation (EC) No 2238/2003 of 15 December 2003, [2003] O.J. L-333/1, Art. 2 and 3 .....  | 24    |
| Council Regulation (EC) No 2271/96 of 22 November 1996, 1996 O.J. L-309/1 Art. 1 and 11 .....  | 24    |
| Treaty Establishing the European Community (Consolidated Version) 2002 O.J. C 325/33 .....   | 11    |
| § 130 (2) Gesetz gegen Wettbewerbsbeschränkungen (GWB) v. 26.8.1998 (BGBl I S. 2546) [Statute against non-competitive behavior], <i>reprinted at</i> <a href="http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/GWB_E.pdf">http://www.bundeskartellamt.de/GWB_E.pdf</a> ..... | 10    |
| United Kingdom Competition Act of 1998 .....   | 10-11 |

## MISCELLANEOUS

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| IA Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....  | 3, 7, 21, 26 |
| Bruce A. Baird et al., <i>Corporate Leniency Applications</i> , 2004 Global Competition Review ( <i>available at</i> " <a href="http://www.globalcompetitionreview.com/ara/international.cfm">http://www.globalcompetitionreview.com/ara/international.cfm</a> ") ..... | 23           |
| Jürgen Basedow (ed.), <i>Limits and Control of Competition with a View to International Harmonization</i> (2002).....   | 10           |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Gary B. Born, <i>A Reappraisal of the Extraterritorial Reach of U.S. Law</i> , 24 <i>Law &amp; Pol’y Int’l Bus.</i> 1 (1992).....   | 5     |
| Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2003) .....  | 13    |
| Hannah Buxbaum, <i>The Private Attorney General in a Global Age: Public Interests in Private International Antitrust Litigation</i> , 26 <i>Yale J. of Int’l L.</i> 219 (2002) .....  | 1, 21 |
| Nicholas Davidson, <i>U.S. Secondary Sanctions: The U.K. and EU Response</i> , 27 <i>Stetson L. Rev.</i> 1425 (1998)..  | 25    |
| Eleanor M. Fox, <i>International Antitrust and the Doha Dome</i> , 43 <i>Va. J. Int’l L.</i> 911 (2003).....  | 16    |
| Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Foreign Governmental Reactions to U.S. Assertions of Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> , 6 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 505 (1998) .....   | 21    |
| H.R.Rep. No. 97-686 (1982) .....  | 8     |
| Ronald T. Hughes & Michele J. Lawford, <i>Jurisdiction Issues in Prosecutions under Section 45 of the Competition Act</i> , in 2000 <i>Papers of the Canadian Bar Association Annual Fall Conference on Competition Law</i> ..... | 10    |
| Shogo Itoda, “Competition Policy of Japan and its Global Implementation,” in Clifford Jones & Mitsuo Matsushita (eds.), <i>Competition Policy in the Global Trading System</i> (2002).....  | 10    |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| William J. Kolasky, <i>The International Competition Network Guiding Principles for Merger Review</i> (Sept. 20, 2002) (available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/200234.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/200234.htm</a> ).....   | 15            |
| Margaret Levenstein & Valerie Suslow, <i>Contemporary International Cartels and Developing Countries: Economic Effects and Implications for Competition Policy</i> (2004) (available at <a href="http://www-unix.oit.umass.edu/~maggiel/ALJ.pdf">http://www-unix.oit.umass.edu/~maggiel/ALJ.pdf</a> , forthcoming in <i>Antitrust Law Journal</i> ) ..... | 15, 16        |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....  | 5, 11, 14, 19 |
| Ivo Schwartz & Jürgen Basedow, <i>Private International Law – Restrictions on Competition</i> , III-35 Int’l Enc. of Comp. L. (1995).....   | 10            |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> (1995), reprinted in 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶13,107, at §3.2.....  | 4, 19, 21, 22 |
| Spencer Weber Waller, <i>Antitrust and American Business Abroad</i> (3d ed. 1997).....  | 6             |
